
TARRANT COUNTY ACCESS AND VISITATION 
OAG CONTRACT NUMBER 21-C0005 Amendment Three Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT THREE 
TO THE 

CONTRACT FOR ACCESS AND VISITATION GRANT BETWEEN 
THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  

AND 
TARRANT COUNTY 

OAG Contract Number: 21-C0005 

This Amendment Three to the Contract for Access and Visitation Grant (“Amendment Three”) is 
entered by and between the Office of the Attorney General (the “OAG”) and Tarrant County (the 
“Subrecipient”).  The OAG and the Subrecipient may be referred to in this Amendment Three 
individually as (a “Party”) and collectively as (the “Parties”). The Parties to the Contract for Access 
and Visitation Grant, dated effective December 1, 2020 (the “Contract”), now desire to amend the 
terms of the Contract and agree as follows: 

1. Section 5.1, Maximum Liability. The maximum liability under the Contract increases to One 
Hundred Ninety Thousand Seven Hundred Four and 60/100 Dollars ($190,704.60). The Parties 
agree that the maximum liability for the renewal term, Federal Fiscal Year “FFY” 2023, is Sixty-
Six Thousand Three Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (66,300.00).  

2. Section 5.2, Contract Budget. The Contract amount will be allocated by FFY, subject to renewal 
and approval at the end of each FFY in accordance with Section 2. The budget categories and 
amounts for the second renewal term of this Contract are provided in Section 5.2.2 below, and in 
Attachment C: Access and Visitation Detailed Program Budget Report. 

3. Section 5.2.2, Federal Fiscal Year 2023 Annual Budget is amended per the chart below and as 
further detailed in the Access and Visitation Detailed Program Budget Report (Attachment C). 

Category Amount 
Salary and Fringe $65,100.00 
Training $1,200.00 
Supplies $0.00 
Contractual $0.00 
Other Operating Expenditures $0.00 
Total $66,300.00 

All provisions of the Contract, except as amended herein, shall remain in full force and effect. By the 
signing of this Amendment Three, the Parties hereto understand and agree that this Amendment 
Three is hereby made a part of the Contract, as though the Amendment were set forth word-for-word 
therein. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, by signature hereon, the individuals below represent and warrant they 
are the duly authorized representative of the Parties and have authority to bind the Parties to this 
Amendment Three, to be effective February 1, 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 



TARRANT COUNTY ACCESS AND VISITATION 
OAG CONTRACT NUMBER 21-C0005 Amendment Three Page 2 of 2 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  TARRANT COUNTY 

Ruth Anne Thornton 
Director of Child Support 
(IV-D Director) 

 The Honorable Tim O’Hare 
Tarrant County Judge 
 

   

Signature Date:  Signature Date: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Attachment C 
Access and Visitation Detailed Program Budget Report 

 

 

Tarrant County Access and Visitation
Detail Program Budget FFY23

Contractor Tarrant County
Program Name Family Court Services
Contract # 21-C0005
FFY23 Grant Award 66,300.00$                      
County Tarrant County
City Fort Worth
Contract Period 10/01/22 - 09/30/23

Budget Summary
Budget Type FFY23 Fed AV Award County Match Total Project Budget
Salary 65,100.00$                       7,366.67$                         72,466.67$                       

-$                                   
-$                                   
-$                                   

Salary Total 65,100.00$                       7,366.67$                         72,466.67$                       
Fringe -$                                   

-$                                   
-$                                   
-$                                   

Fringe Total -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   
Travel and Training 1,200.00$                         1,200.00$                         

-$                                   
-$                                   
-$                                   

Travel and Training Total 1,200.00$                         -$                                   1,200.00$                         
Supplies -$                                   

-$                                   
-$                                   
-$                                   

Supplies Total -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   
Contractual Services -$                                   

-$                                   
-$                                   
-$                                   

Contractual Services Total -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   
Other Cost -$                                   

-$                                   
-$                                   
-$                                   

Other Total -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   
Indirect Costs -$                                   

-$                                   
-$                                   
-$                                   

Indirect Costs Total -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   
Total Costs 66,300.00$                      7,366.67$                        73,666.67$                      




